Notice of Health and Wellbeing Board BCP

Council

Date: Monday, 21 October 2024 at 2.00 pm

Venue: HMS Phoebe, BCP Civic Centre, Bournemouth BH2 6DY

Membership:

Chair: Clir D Brown, Portfolio Holder for Health and Wellbeing
Vice-Chair: Patricia Miller, NHS Dorset

ClIr R Burton Portfolio Holder for Children, Young People, Education and Skills
ClIr K Wilson Portfolio Holder for Housing and Regulatory Services

Clir S Moore Portfolio Holder for Communities and Partnerships

Graham Farrant Chief Executive, BCP Council

Jillian Kay Corporate Director for Wellbeing, BCP Council

Cathi Hadley Corporate Director - Children’s Services, BCP Council

Sam Crowe Director, Public Health, BCP Council

Glynn Barton Chief Operations Officer, BCP Council

Matthew Bryant Dorset HealthCare University NHS Foundation Trust

Heather Dixey Dorset Police

Dawn Dawson Dorset Healthcare Foundation Trust

Louise Bate Healthwatch

Karen Loftus Community Action Network Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole
Marc House Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service

Siobhan Harrington University Hospitals Dorset NHS Foundation Trust

All Members of the Health and Wellbeing Board are summoned to attend this meeting to
consider the items of business set out on the agenda below.

The press and public are welcome to view the live stream of this meeting at the following
link:
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?MId=5969

If you would like any further information on the items to be considered at the meeting please
contact: Louise Smith, louise.smith@bcpcouncil.gov.uk or
email democratic.services@bcpcouncil.gov.uk

Press enquiries should be directed to the Press Office: Tel: 01202 454668 or
email press.office@bcpcouncil.gov.uk

This notice and all the papers mentioned within it are available at democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk

GRAHAM FARRANT
CHIEF EXECUTIVE DEBAT

11 October 2024

on the Mod.gov app

Available online and

BCP Council Civic Centre, Bourne Avenue, Bournemouth BH2 6DY



Main
[...]
 people and their experience of ageing in
Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole. This report aims to provide data-
driven insights to guide policy and interventions; and encourage proactive
measures across the integrated care system to improve the quality of life of
our local older population.

Integrated Neighbourhood Teams

The report provides an update on the Integrated Neighbourhood Teams
(INT) Transformation Programme.

It covers, the ambition, programme scope, INT footprints, approach to
measurement, progress to date and an update on the community
engagement workstream.

Better Care Fund 2024-2025 Quarter 1 Report:

This report provides an overview of the Quarter 1 Report of the Better Care
Fund (BCF) for 2024-25.

The BCFis a key delivery vehicle in providing person centred integrated
care with health, social care, housing, and other public services, which is
fundamental to having a strong and sustainable health and care system.

The report is a part of the requirements set by the Better Care Fund 2023-
25 Policy Framework. The report needs to be jointly agreed and signed off
by the Health and Wellbeing Board as one of the planning requirements.

Refreshing the Strategy

This paper proposes a simple process for developing and agreeing a
refreshed Health and Wellbeing Strategy, following the workshop held
earlier in the year.

It also proposes a workshop for the place-based partnership to consider
which programmes should be prioritised, to deliver against the main
strategy themes.

Update from Place based Partnership

To receive a verbal update regarding the place based partnership.

Access to services principles: Poverty Truth Commission

BCP Council was the first area in the south to host a Poverty Truth
Commission, which ran from 2021 to 2023. One of the starting points for
Commissions is ‘nothing about us, without us, is for us’. This means that
lasting change in improving social justice only happens when people
experiencing struggle take part fully in gener
[...]
a range of data
sources to provide a detailed picture of older people and their
experience of ageing in Bournemouth, Christchurch and
Poole. This report aims to provide data-driven insights to quide
policy and interventions; and encourage proactive measures
across the integrated care system to improve the quality of life
of our local older population.

Recommendations | It is RECOMMENDED that Board members:

a) Recognise the contribution that BCP’s Age Friendly
Communities network of partners provides in helping older
people to age well, stay independent for longer and
potentially thrive within their communities.

b) Use the insight from the State of Ageing report, alongside
the JSNA (Joint Strategic Needs Assessment), to
understand the demographic issues of our older
population, to better plan for growth and demand on
services across the system.

15




c) Facilitate work between the Age Friendly Communities
partnership and system partners in response to the report
finding, in order to review and improve on the age
friendliness of services and support.

Reason for
recommendations

The State of Ageing report brings together a wealth of
information to plan for current and future demands on our
health and social care services. It provides insight on a wide
range of services that impact a person’s health and wellbeing,
including housing, social connections, transport, urban design
and public spaces. It is important that the system not only
recognises the level of demand, but is able to invest time and
resource to effectively listen and better respond to the real
community needs by humanising the process.

The report includes data on those aged 50 years and above,
which enables a focus on earlier intervention and prevention,
helping people to better plan for life stages and trigger points,
rather than in a crisis response. In turn, this creates greater
opportunity for prolonged wellbeing and adaptations to be able
to age well.

BCP’s Age Friendly Communities partnership
[...]
nd papers
State of Ageing report in BCP, Autumn 2024

Executive Summary: State of Ageing reportin BCP, Autumn 2024
Starting a conversation: Envisioning an age friendly community in BCP

23


https://www.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/communities/age-friendly-community
https://www.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/communities/age-friendly-community
https://www.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/Assets/Communities/Age-Friendly-communities-Report.pdf

This page is intentionally left blank

24



Agenda ltem 7

BCP HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD BCP

Council

Report subject

Integrated Neighbourhood Teams

Meeting date

215t October 2024

Status

Public Report

Executive summary

The attached report provides an update on the Integrated
Neighbourhood Teams (INT) Transformation Programme.

It covers, the ambition, programme scope, INT footprints, approach
to measurement, progress to date and also an update on the
community engagement workstream.

The shared ambition of the INT Programme is to build confident
and autonomous, integrated multidisciplinary teams around
meaningful populations or neighbourhoods, i.e. communities that
people say they feel they belong to.

The programme has several phases; the first being the
establishment of integrated neighbourhood teams within health;
essentially creating the environment and structures to make INTs
an investable proposition and to enable the second phase focused
on integrating more widely with LA and VCSE partners. The third
phase being the embedding of the transformed operating model
and investing in prevention, proactive care and an increase in care
provided in communities.

For 24/25 the ICB wrote to the Dorset Provider Collaborative setting
out the following requirements and expectations for the INT
Programme.

* The programme will see the launch and development of the new
Integrated Neighbourhood Team (INT) model in four sites (equally
within the BCP and DC Places) in Q1 and Q2, with a rolling delivery
programme pan Dorset throughout the remainder of the year.

* The INT model is the means by which General Practice and
Community Health teams integrate.

» Scope of services offered to be person- centred, utilising the
multidisciplinary approach including wider determinants of health,
though on a person/needs-led level, not population health level (the
responsibility for population health level of improvement will sit with
the Place Based Partnership.

» The expectation is that greater benefits will be gained from
pooling of budgets and other resources; looking to further align

25




commissioning budgets to Place Based Partnerships and INTs
going into 25/26.

The concept of INTs was first endorsed by the Dorset system in
November 2023 and since then the INT programme has been
defined and positive progress has been made. The approach is to
focus, initially, on integration of health teams, working with four
areas to inform the development of a blueprint which other areas
can than take and locally tailor to meet the needs of their local
populations.

Within BCP, work is well underway in Boscombe and a summary of
that progress is included in the report, with work about to start in
Poole West.

Recommendations

It is RECOMMENDED that:

The Health and Wellbeing Board note the progress made on the
development of Integrated Neighbourhood Teams and the
Community Engagement workstream

26




Integrated
Neighbourhood
Teams

Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole Council
Health and Wellbeing Board

@ Dorset




Our Ambition

Partners from across Dorset are united in wanting to move towards a
more integrated model based around Dorset’s communities

Ovur

Dorset




Integrated Neighbourhood Team in the context of Place

Key priorities

Prevention and early help

Helping you stay well by providing prevention support as early as possible

- _ Thriving communities

best possible improvements in Investing in communities, building string networks and developing high quality spaces in the community where
health and wellbeing we can work together

Worki
[...]
sation - using Al software

Case study to be approved for sharing with interviewee

Collate final report of survey findings

Collate 10 case/studies synopsis's into a report

Analyse & report Provide series of recommendations to INT

Report back to survey respondants

Close & lessons learnt for other neighbourhoods




6v

Done hy

l Doing for

Doing to

Delivered by communities

Co-producing with communities

Co-designing with communities

Engaging communities

Consulting communities

Informing communities

Educating communities

Goercing communities




Questions for the Health and Wellbeing Board

e What role should ward councillors play within the development of the engagement
workstream, as well as wider INT development?

o ® How can we ensure that any recommendations are adopted by BCP Place-Based
partnership and/or individual INT’s?




Agenda ltem 8

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD BCP

Council

Report subject Better Care Fund 2024-2025 Quarter 1 Report:
Meeting date 21st October 2024
Status Public Report

Executive summary

This report provides an overview of the Quarter 1 Report of the
Better Care Fund (BCF) for 2024-25.

The BCF is a key delivery vehicle in providing person centred
integrated care with health, social care, housing, and other
public services, which is fundamental to having a strong and
sustainable health and care system.

The report is a part of the requirements set by the Better Care
Fund 2023-25 Policy Framework. The report needs to be jointly
agreed and signed off by the Health and Wellbeing Board as
one of the planning requirements.

Recommendations | + ;s RECOMMENDED that:

The Health and Wellbeing Board retrospectively approve:
e Better Care Fund Quarter 1 Report

Reason for NHS England (NHSE) require the Health and Wellbeing Board
recommendations (HWB) to approve all BCF plans, this is one of the national
conditions within the Policy Framework. This includes planning
documents at the beginning of a funding period, and template
returns re
[...]
lbeing Strategy,
following the workshop held earlier in the year.

It also proposes a workshop for the place-based partnership
to consider which programmes should be prioritised, to
deliver against the main strategy themes.

Recommendations | It is RECOMMENDED that:

1) Board members agree to adopt the main ICP strategy
headings (Prevention and Early Intervention, Thriving
communities, Working Better Together) and construct
the strategy to reflect these.

2) Board members agree to participate in a simple voting
process to select the most important issues under
each of the three themes. From this, the final strategy
will be developed.

3) Board members are asked to endorse aworkshop
involving the place-based partnership officers to
identify the main programmes anticipated to deliver
against the themes in the strategy, to ensure
alignment.

The Health and Wellbeing Strategy is due a refresh. This
process should incorporate the new BCP Council corporate
strategy, the ICP strategy and NHS Joint Forward Plan. It
should also take account of important system programmes
that have potential to deliver against priorities, including
council and NHS transformation plans. Capturing these
programmes in a delivery plan for the place based

Reason for
recommendations

55



partnership, overseen by the Health and Wellbeing Board, will
ensure strong alignment between priority and delivery.

Councillor David Brown, Portfolio Holder Health and

Portfolio Holder(s): Wellbeing

Corporate Director
Jillian Kay, Director of Wellbeing

Contributors
Sam Crowe, Director of Public Health

Wards All Wards
Classification For Recommendation
Background

1. The BCP Council Health and Wellbeing Board Strategy is due to be refreshed. It was
last refreshed in 2020, during COVID and under a previous administration. Since then
there is a new administration, new corporate strategy, a strategy for the integrated
care system and a new NHS Joint Forward Plan.

2. The Board held a development session in Dece
[...]
connection between BCP Council corporate strategy and HWB strategy
4) Engage and seek views from Place-based partnership — launch October 17

5) Strategy sign off January 2025

6) Workshop to develop and agree delivery plan for the PBP, informed by HWB

strategy



This page is intentionally left blank

70



Agenda ltem 11

BCP Council Health and Wellbeing Board BCP

Council

Report subject Access to services principles: Poverty Truth Commission
Meeting date 21 October 2024
Status Public report

Executive summary | BCP Council was the first area in the south to host a Poverty
Truth Commission, which ran from 2021 to 2023. One of the
starting points for Commissions is ‘nothing about us, without
us, is for us’. This means that lasting change in improving
social justice only happens when people experiencing
struggle take part fully in generating that change. One of the
themes the BCP Council commission focused on was
‘Humanising the Process’. This was a recognition that often
people with complex struggles including poverty find it difficult
to access the support they need from public services. Barriers
include not being listened to, or being passed between
services. Sometimes appointments are made at times that
make it difficult for people to attend. There is often a lack of
flexibility in working with the person.

The Board is asked to consider adopting a set of principles
developed by the national Poverty Truth Commission
Network, based on experiences from many Commissions,
design to help improve the planning and deliver of public
services.

Recommendations | It is RECOMMENDED that:

1) Board members consider adopting the access to services
principles (appendix A).

2) Members are also asked to share these principles with
their own organisations, especially where transformation
work is taking place involving contact with customers,
appointments, assessments and other services.

71



Reason for
recommendations

Access to services can present significant barriers, especially
to people living with complex needs including poverty, mental
health or long term physical health conditions. It has been
shown that these barriers can be an important contributory
factor to inequalities in health, arising because of delays,
misunderstandings or mistrust of public services.

The Health and Wellbeing Board must pay due regard to the
ICP strategy inits work. This encourages the development of
person-centred approaches where possible, to help tackle
inequalities in health. There is currently an important
programme underway to develop integrated neighbourhood
teams, for example. Adopting these principles, and asking
Member organisations to consider them when designing and
transforming services for people will ensure a whole person
and community approach is embedded in our services
including neighbourhood teams. It should help more people
feel supported, build trusting relationships and lead to fewer
missed appointments, delays in care and misunderstandings.

Portfolio Holder(s):

Councillor David Brown, Portfolio Holder Health and
Wellbeing

Corporate Director

Jillian Kay, Director of Wellbeing

Contributors

Sam Crowe, Director of Public Health

Wards

All Wards

Classification

For Recommendation

72




Background

1. BCP Council was involved in the establishment of the first Poverty Truth Commission
in the south of England, which ran from 2021 to 2023. Commissions bring together
12 community commissioners with experience of poverty and other struggles, to join
12 civic and business commissioners to build relationships and work through
challenges together.

2. One of the themes that emerged from the Commission in BCP Council was
‘Humanising the Process’. This was based on hearing people’s experiences of what
it felt like when services don’t work well, fail to listen or take the whole person into
account. From this we built up a list of principles that underpin what a service would
look like, if it was to treat all people with dignity and re
[...]
new concept
	Slide Number 5
	Programme scope for 24/25
	To enable the NHS to be able to engage smoothly with Council and wider partners, �in 2024/25 we are bringing together the NHS teams at a Neighbourhood level
	Understanding how we can focus on the necessary integration of health teams through 2024/25 AND develop the wider ambition 
	Developmental approach to Health Team Integration 
	INT Footprints within Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole 
	Slide Number 11
	Approach to measurement
	We need to develop and agree the outcomes and success measures overall and with each INT�
	Slide Number 14
	Progress to date
	INT development -  first phase
	Boscombe Update
	Poole West Neighbourhood
	Community Engagement workstream update
	Objectives for Community Engagement workstream
	Slide Number 21
	INT Community Engagement Workplan
	Slide Number 23
	Questions for the Health and Wellbeing Board


	8 Better Care Fund 2024-2025 Quarter 1 Report:
	9 Refreshing the Strategy
	24 10 02 Refreshing the strategy DRAFT BCP
	Refreshing the Health and Wellbeing Strategy
	Background
	What does the guidance say?
	Slide Number 4
	Identifying what drives health and wellbeing…
	Thriving Communities – Our Population
	Healthy Lives – selected issues 
	Thriving Communities - Inequalities
	The ICP strategy broad priorities
	Strategy refresh – examples of programmes that could fit under ICP headings
	Approach to the refresh


	11 Access to services principles: Poverty Truth Commission
	BCP HWB Access to services Appendix One

	12 Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

 
Minutes of the Meeting held on 21 October 2024 at 2.00 pm 

 
Present:- 

Cllr D Brown – Chair 

Patricia Miller  – Vice-Chair 

 

Present: Cllr R Burton, Graham Farrant, Cathi Hadley, Sam Crowe, 
Louise Bate, Marc House, Jillian Kay, Wendy Lane, Lizzy 

Warrington and Cllr S Moore 
 

In attendance 

virtually: 

 

Karen Loftus and Matthew Bryant 
 

 
15. Apologies  

 

Apologies were received from Glynn Barton, Siobhan Harrington and Cllr 
Wilson. 

 
The Chair welcomed Cllr Sandra Moore to the Health and Wellbeing Board. 
 

16. Substitute Members  
 

Glynn Barton was substituted by Wendy Lane and Siobhan Harrington was 
substituted by Lizzy Warrington. 
 

17. Confirmation of Minutes  
 

The minutes of the Board meeting held on 15 July 2024, were confirmed as 
an accurate record and signed by the Chair 
 

18. Declarations of Interests  
 

There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 
 

19. Public Issues  

 
There were no public issues on this occasion. 

 
20. Working together to build an Age Friendly Community for all: State of 

Ageing report in Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole  

 
The Community Initiatives Manager presented a report, a copy of which 

had been circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as 
Appendix 'A' to these Minutes in the Minute Book. 
 



– 2 – 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
21 October 2024 

 
The report provided an update on BCP’s Age Friendly Communities 

partnership and highlighted the key takeaways from the new State of 
Ageing report for BCP. 
  

The partnership had grown into a thriving collaborative network, with a 
breadth of partners working together to empower people to age well, feel 

part of their local communities and build community resilience. With the 
help of external funding, the partnership was now in its third year and was 
well established with a local action plan and sharing best practice through 

the UK national steering group. 
 

The State of Ageing report brings together a range of data sources to 
provide a detailed picture of older people and their experience of ageing in 
Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole. The report aimed to provide data-

driven insights to guide policy and interventions; and encourage proactive 
measures across the integrated care system to improve the quality of life of 

our local older population. 
 
The Board considered the presentation and made comments, including: 

 

 A Board Member welcomed the rich information detailed and that it 

had been tied back to the work of the Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment. It was also highlighted that the integrated care system 
(ICS) needed to consider how it could humanise processes and 

make reasonable adjustments in how it responds to people to ensure 
the whole person is considered and not just the presenting issue. 

 It was highlighted how this linked to other items on the agenda and 
the work of the Integrated Neighbourhood Teams and requested 
consideration be given to the ambition when it came to place based 

assets and the setting of priorities, setting tangible actions and the 
measurements of success/progress.  It was also noted that this 

needed to connected to the work detailed on the Joint Forward Plan. 

 The Better Care Fund was highlighted including its focus on carers 

and how they featured strongly in the report and the need to 
consider them when embedding the principals of the fulfilled lives 
programme in optimising wellbeing. 

 The Vice Chair highlighted the need to ensure literature was easily 
accessible and where there was reference to ensuring language was 

culturally sensitive, suggested reaching out to different communities 
for them to assist with translation to ensure it was accurate. 

 There was some further considerations detailed including further 

work into deprivation to improve quality of health and wellbeing later 
in life for those communities. 

 Conversations with local businesses and employers were highlighted 
as important to ensure the age friendly communities work reached all 

the appropriate forums. 
 
Cathi Hadley joined the meeting at 14:42pm. 

 
RESOLVED that the Board: 

 



– 3 – 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
21 October 2024 

 
a) Recognise the contribution that BCP’s Age Friendly Communities 

network of partners provides in helping older people to age well, 
stay independent for longer and potentially thrive within their 
communities. 

 
b) Use the insight from the State of Ageing report, alongside the 

JSNA (Joint Strategic Needs Assessment), to understand the 
demographic issues of our older population, to better plan for 
growth and demand on services across the system.  

 
c) Help facilitate work between the Age Friendly Communities 

partnership and systems partner in response to the report 
findings, in order to review and improve on the age friendliness of 
services and support. 

 
21. Integrated Neighbourhood Teams  

 
The Chief Executive, NHS Dorset Healthcare, the Deputy Director of Place 
and the BCP Community Development Manager presented a report, a copy 

of which had been circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears 
as Appendix 'B' to these Minutes in the Minute Book. 
 

The report provided an update on the Integrated Neighbourhood Teams 
(INT) Transformation Programme.  

It covered, the ambition, programme scope, INT footprints, approach to 
measurement, progress to date and also an update on the community 
engagement workstream.  

The shared ambition of the INT Programme was to build confident and 
autonomous, integrated multidisciplinary teams around meaningful 

populations or neighbourhoods, i.e. communities that people say they feel 
they belong to.   

The programme had several phases; the first being the establishment of 

integrated neighbourhood teams within health; essentially creating the 
environment and structures to make INTs an investable proposition and to 

enable the second phase focused on integrating more widely with LA and 
VCSE partners. The third phase being the embedding of the transformed 
operating model and investing in prevention, proactive care and an 

increase in care provided in communities.  

For 24/25 the ICB wrote to the Dorset Provider Collaborative setting out the 

following requirements and expectations for the INT Programme.  

• The programme would see the launch and development of the new 
Integrated Neighbourhood Team (INT) model in four sites (equally within 

the BCP and DC Places) in Q1 and Q2, with a rolling delivery programme 
pan Dorset throughout the remainder of the year.  

• The INT model was the means by which General Practice and Community 
Health teams integrate.  

• Scope of services offered to be person- centred, utilising the 

multidisciplinary approach including wider determinants of health, though 



– 4 – 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
21 October 2024 

 
on a person/needs-led level, not population health level (the responsibility 

for population health level of improvement will sit with the Place Based 
Partnership.  

• The expectation was that greater benefits would be gained from pooling of 

budgets and other resources; looking to further align commissioning 
budgets to Place Based Partnerships and INTs going into 25/26. 

The concept of INTs was first endorsed by the Dorset system in November 
2023 and since then the INT programme has been defined and positive 
progress has been made. The approach was to focus, initially, on 

integration of health teams, working with four areas to inform the 
development of a blueprint which other areas can than take and locally 

tailor to meet the needs of their local populations.  

Within BCP, work was well underway in Boscombe and a summary of that 
progress was included in the report, with work about to start in Poole West. 

 
The Vice Chair of the Board provided some information regarding the 

changes that were needed within the NHS and the need to reduce the cost 
of it by providing more support and services to people in the community.  
The opportunities, impact and challenges of processing this change were 

also detailed. 
 
RESOLVED that the Health and Wellbeing Board note the progress 

made on the development of Integrated Neighbourhood Teams and 
the Community Engagement workstream. 

 
22. Better Care Fund 2024-2025 Quarter 1 Report 

 

The Interim Director of Commissioning presented a report, a copy of which 
had been circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as 

Appendix 'C' to these Minutes in the Minute Book. 
 
NHS England (NHSE) require the Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) to 

approve all BCF plans, this is one of the national conditions within the 
Policy Framework. This includes planning documents at the beginning of a 

funding period, and template returns reporting progress against the plans 
quarterly. 

 

This report provides an overview of the Quarter 1 Report of the Better Care 

Fund (BCF) for 2024-25.  

The BCF is a key delivery vehicle in providing person centred integrated 

care with health, social care, housing, and other public services, which is 

fundamental to having a strong and sustainable health and care system.  

The report is a part of the requirements set by the Better Care Fund 2023-
25 Policy Framework. The report needs to be jointly agreed and signed off 

by the Health and Wellbeing Board as one of the planning requirements. 
 
A Board Member welcomed the breakdown of activity by quarter as it 

brought the money spent to life and requested that performance against the 



– 5 – 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
21 October 2024 

 
system could be incorporated in future reports to enable judgments to be 

made. 
 
RESOLVED that the Health and Wellbeing Board retrospectively 

approve the Better Care Fund Quarter 1 Report. 

 

23. Refreshing the Strategy  
 
The Director of Public Health presented a report, a copy of which had been 

circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix 'D' to 
these Minutes in the Minute Book. 

 
The Health and Wellbeing Strategy was due a refresh. This process should 
incorporate the new BCP Council corporate strategy, the ICP strategy and 

NHS Joint Forward Plan. It should also take account of important system 
programmes that had potential to deliver against priorities, including council 

and NHS transformation plans. Capturing these programmes in a delivery 
plan for the place based partnership, overseen by the Health and Wellbeing 
Board, would ensure strong alignment between priority and delivery. 

 
The report proposed a simple process for developing and agreeing a 

refreshed Health and Wellbeing Strategy, following the workshop held 

earlier in the year.  

 

It also proposed a workshop for the place-based partnership to consider 

which programmes should be prioritised, to deliver against the main 
strategy themes and there was some discussion over the most appropriate 

time for this to take place 
 
RESOLVED that:  

 
1) Board members agree to adopt the main ICP strategy headings 

(Prevention and Early Intervention, Thriving communities, Working 
Better Together) and construct the strategy to reflect these.  

 
2) Board members agree to participate in a simple voting process to 
select the most important issues under each of the three themes. 

From this, the final strategy will be developed.  

 
3) Board members are asked to endorse a workshop involving the 

place-based partnership officers to identify the main programmes 
anticipated to deliver against the themes in the strategy, to ensure 

alignment. 

 
24. Update from Place based Partnership  

 
The Corporate Director for Wellbeing and the Corporate Director of 

Children’s Services provided a verbal update which included: 
 

 The first meeting of the place based partnership took place last week 

and the partners who attended were detailed 



– 6 – 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
21 October 2024 

 

 The partnership had agreed collaborative efforts to lead to significant 

improvements in areas such as childhood obesity and increasing its 
overall impact on helping people to stay healthy and lead fulfilled 
lives. 

 The refresh of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy was discussed in 
detail and how the partnership could drive the priorities forward 

including a planned workshop to further progress plans. 

 It was highlighted that there were some questions around 

governance of the partnership but all partners agreed its focus needs 
to be on delivery through collaboration and making an impact. 

 It was noted that the partnership was currently finding its way 

informally however, should there be a need to discuss and agree 
delegation of budgets then a more formal committee would be 

required. 
 
The Vice Chair highlighted the need to formalise governance because 

health would like to develop some commissioning responsibilities in place 
 

25. Access to services principles: Poverty Truth Commission  
 
The Director of Public Health presented a report, a copy of which had been 

circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix 'E' to 
these Minutes in the Minute Book. 

 
Access to services can present significant barriers, especially to people 

living with complex needs including poverty, mental health or long term 

physical health conditions. It has been shown that these barriers can be an 

important contributory factor to inequalities in health, arising because of 

delays, misunderstandings or mistrust of public services.  

 

The Health and Wellbeing Board must pay due regard to the ICP strategy in 
its work. This encouraged the development of person-centred approaches 

where possible, to help tackle inequalities in health. There was currently an 
important programme underway to develop integrated neighbourhood 

teams, for example.  
 
Adopting these principles and asking Member organisations to consider 

them when designing and transforming services for people would ensure a 
whole person and community approach was embedded in our services 
including neighbourhood teams. It should help more people feel supported, 

build trusting relationships and lead to fewer missed appointments, delays 
in care and misunderstandings. 

 
BCP Council was the first area in the south to host a Poverty Truth 

Commission, which ran from 2021 to 2023. One of the starting points for 

Commissions was ‘nothing about us, without us, is for us’. This meant that 

lasting change in improving social justice only happened when people 

experiencing struggle took part fully in generating that change. One of the 

themes the BCP Council commission focused on was ‘Humanising the 

Process’. This was a recognition that often people with complex struggles 



– 7 – 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
21 October 2024 

 
including poverty found it difficult to access the support they needed from 

public services. Barriers included not being listened to, or being passed 

between services. Sometimes appointments were made at times that 

make it difficult for people to attend. There was often a lack of flexibility in 

working with the person.  

 

The Board was asked to consider adopting a set of principles developed by 
the national Poverty Truth Commission Network, based on experiences 

from many Commissions, design to help improve the planning and deliver 
of public services. 

 
RESOLVED that:  
 

1) Board members consider adopting the access to services 
principles (appendix A).  

 
2) Members are also asked to share these principles with their own 
organisations, especially where transformation work is taking place 

involving contact with customers, appointments, assessments and 
other services.  

 
26. Work Plan  

 

The Chair stressed the importance of the Board Members sharing the 
information provided at the meeting with colleagues, partners and the wider 

community to ensure practices were positively impacted. 
 
The Chair highlighted the items due to come to the January meeting. 

 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 3.57 pm  

 CHAIR 


